
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

West Ham Park Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2013 

Time: 12.15pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - SECOND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 

Alderman Robert Hall 
Deputy Alex Deane 
Deputy Robert Howard 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
Justin Meath-Baker 
Robert Cazenove 
Catherine Bickmore 
Richard Gurney 
Councillor Bryan Collier 
Councillor Joy Laguda 
The Rev. Stennett Kirby 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Alistair MacLellan 

alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 

INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
 
3. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 30.  

 
 For Decision 
4. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting dated 22 July 2013 (copy 

attached).  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
5. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE 
 The Superintendent of West Ham Park to be heard.  

 
 For Information 

 
6. WEST HAM PARK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORT 
 A report of the Director of Open Spaces (copy attached).  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 16) 

 
7. WEST HAM PARK TRUSTEES ANNUAL REPORT 
 A report of the Chamberlain (copy attached).  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 42) 

 
8. GREEN FLAG AWARDS 2013 
 A report of the Director of Open Spaces (copy attached).  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 43 - 48) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION: that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

 For Decision 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
12. MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes and summary of the meeting dated 22 July 2013 

(copy attached).  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 49 - 50) 

 
13. WEST HAM PARK UPDATE 
 The Director of Open Spaces to be heard.  

 
 For Information 

 
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE SHOULD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE 
Monday, 22 July 2013  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held at Committee Rooms 

- Second Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 22 July 2013 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Robert Hall  
Alderman Ian Luder  
Deputy Alex Deane 
Deputy Robert Howard 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
Catherine Bickmore 
Councillor Bryan Collier 
Councillor Joy Laguda 
 

 
Officers: 
Alistair MacLellan 
Esther Sumner 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Policy Officer, Town Clerk's 

Department 
Alison Elam - Group Accountant, Chamberlain's 

Department 
Sue Ireland - Director of Open Spaces 

Martin Rodman 
 
Bob Meldrum 

- Superintendent, West Ham Park and 
City Gardens 

- Assistant Property Services Director 
(Operational Property), City Surveyor's 
Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Mr Justin Meath Baker, Mr Robert Cazenove, Mr 
Richard Gurney, and the Reverend Stennett Kirby. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
Following the resignation of Alderman Robert Hall as Chairman, the Committee 
proceeded to elect his replacement in accordance with Standing Order 29. Mrs 
Wendy Mead moved that Mrs Barbara Newman take the Chair whilst the 
election was conducted, which was agreed. The Town Clerk read out a list of 
Members eligible to stand and Alderman Ian Luder, being the only Member 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 4

Page 1



expressing his willingness to serve, was declared the duly elected Chairman for 
the remainder of the year.  
 
The Town Clerk then informed the Committee that Alderman Robert Hall had 
chosen to exercise his right as immediate past Chairman to become the Deputy 
Chairman of the Committee for the remainder of the year in accordance with 
Standing Order 30 (3) (a).  
 

4. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 10 June 2013 were approved as a 
correct record.  
 
Matters Arising 
Tessa Sanderson Foundation and Academy 
In response to a question from a Member the Superintendent of West Ham 
Park confirmed that he had met with Ms Sanderson and was planning in 
conjunction with her a two week programme of activities in the Park in August.  
 

5. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE  
The Superintendent of West Ham Park updated the Committee on current 
issues affecting the Park: 
 
Finance 
The West Ham Park budget remains in line with expected expenditure for this 
time of year.  
 
Staff 
West Ham Park and Nursery remain two senior members of staff below 
complement, and existing staff were working hard to ensure core services 
remain uninterrupted. The two young people on work experience from 
horticultural charity Roots and Shoots continue to do well and will be 
completing their placement on 31 August. Over the next few weeks officers 
from West Ham Park and City Gardens will be meeting with colleagues from 
Roots and Shoots and The Royal Parks to choose which three candidates, of 
the current six, will be taken on as full-time apprentices to train towards Royal 
Horticultural Society Level 2 over the next two years.  
 
Works 
Normal operational activity in the Park had been challenging recently due to the 
hot weather. Summer b
[...]
d was at the reporting date committed spend which will 
feature in the 2013/14 report to the Committee). 
 
The City Surveyor assured the Committee, further to his note with additional 
details on the AWP, that internal controls existed to ensure the appropriate use 
of funds, and that regular meetings took place between the City Surveyor’s 
Department and the Open Spaces Directorate to ensure that projects were 
timely and appropriate. The Deputy Chairman thanked the City Surveyor for 
providing the additional information requested by him on the AWP and 
welcomed the fact that the format of subsequent reports on the AWP will 
include more detail. 
 
In response to a remark from the Chairman, the Director of Open Spaces 
confirmed that some areas of the Open Spaces Directorate had effectively 
subsidised the overspend at Epping Forest to its current level of £39,000.  
 
In response to questions from a Member, the Chamberlain confirmed that the 
Nursery was not operating at a loss and that its surplus had been allocated to 
the West Ham Park reserve, which would be used to fund repairs and 
enhancement works within the Park. The Director of Open Spaces noted that 
the current year was the first in which the current arrangement was in place for 
surplus from the Nursery to be allocated to the reserve.  
 
NOTED 
 

Page 3



7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business.  
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 
 
Item No.     Paragraphs in Schedule 12A 
10      1 and 3 
 
 

10. DIRECTOR OF OPEN SPACES UPDATE  
The Director of Open Spaces provided a verbal update to the Committee. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business.  
 

 
The meeting ended at 2.16 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan 
alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



Committee(s): Date(s): 

West Ham Park Committee 7 October 2013 

Subject:  

West Ham Park Management Progress Report 

 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Open Spaces  

For Information 

 
Summary 

 
This report is to provide Members with background information relating to the 
uses and management of West Ham Park during the 2012/13 financial year. 
 
 
Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the Report 

• Note the hard work and commitment of staff and volunteers at West 
Ham Park 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. Historically, progress on the Management Plan objectives along with data 

collected during the year relating to the use of the park has been reported to 
this Committee annually. 

2. Due to the absence of key senior staff this year, it has not been possible to 
progress as many Management Plan projects as envisaged, due to other 
priorities taking precedence. This report will therefore only provide 
background information relating to the management of the park in 2012/13. A 
summary of progress is attached as an appendix at the end of this report. 

3. Progress reports on objectives in the revised West Ham Park Management 
Plan 2012-17 will resume from 2014. 

 
Current Position 

 
4. Through improved monitoring of all of our facilities, we are able to provide 

detailed information regarding participation levels for a variety of activities and 
make available an analysis of other factors that have an impact on the park 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



during the year. This range
[...]
West Ham Ward Panel 
along with other members of the community. The group meets four times a 
year and areas requiring attention and support are discussed and a 
partnership approach is adopted for resolving issues within the area.  

 
 

9. Recognising Success 
 
 9.1 The Park achieved its fourteenth Green Flag award during the year and in 
 addition received its fourth Green Heritage Award achieving top quartile 
 marks. The Park also entered the London in Bloom competition, where we 
 achieved a Gold award and Park of the Year for the second consecutive year.  
 

10.  Other volunteer activities in the Park 
 
10.1 In addition to activities carried out by the Friends, other volunteers have 

provided assistance with a wide range of projects throughout the year. For 
example, through projects funded by City Bridge Trust, 4 different local 
primary schools, 7 classes and approximately 210 children were involved in 

Page 13



sowing 2,200m2 of wildflower meadow.  The local scouts group also assisted 
in other CBT funded projects such as native bulb and soft fruit planting in the 
Orchard.  The Park has continued to support a variety of work experience 
candidates through our established links with a number of educational 
establishments, charities and volunteer agencies ranging from school children 
to adults who sought experience in a working environment.  As always these 
volunteer projects and work placements benefit staff as well as the 
participants, as staff have direct involvement in the projects, as well as being 
able to pass on their skills to guide, encourage and support participants.     

 
 
10.2 Members may recall that a permanent food growing garden was constructed 

in January 2012 using funding from the City Bridge Trust.  The project aims to 
involve local people in food growing, illustrating how food can be grown in 
confined spaces in a sustainable way.  The Jubilee Food Garden was officially 
opened by Alderman Hall in June 2012.  A public p
[...]
ok. The Friends have been extremely 
successful in providing a diverse programme of activities that has enabled 
park visitors to assist in a range of projects centred on conservation, heritage, 
and community involvement. The park has benefitted greatly from the support 
of the Friends, as many of the projects could not have been achieved without 
their support.  

 
 
 
 

Page 15



13.  Nursery update 
 
13.1 Throughout the year, the team worked on projects set out in year three of the 

five year business plan. The plan has provided clear direction exploring 
charity, business and trading options that clearly support the objectives of the 
park. 

 
13.2 In addition, the nursery has continued with its core role of providing a quality 

service to its clients, supplying over 250,000 bedding plants to internal and 
external clients. For the first time, these included 3 of The Royal Parks – 
Richmond, Greenwich and Bushy – as part of the 7-year contract for the 
provision of bedding. The first deliveries were made in October 2012 and 
these were plants that would flower throughout the winter and into spring 
2013. Positive feedback was received and the exercise proved extremely 
helpful in streamlining the process for future deliveries. A number of bespoke 
floral displays were provided for high profile events and visits, including The 
Queen’s Diamond Jubilee and banquets for Kuwait, and for the President of 
the Republic of Indonesia. 

Page 16



Committee(s): Date(s): 

West Ham Park  07 October 2013 

Subject:  

West Ham Park Trustee’s Annual Report and Financial 
Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2013 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain  

For Information 

 

Summary 

The Trustee’s Annual Report and Financial Statements for the Year 
Ended 31 March 2013 for West Ham Park are presented in the format 
required by the Charity Commission. 

 
Recommendation(s) 

• It is recommended that the Trustee’s Annual Report and Financial 
Statements be noted. 

 

 
Main Report 

 
1. The Trustee’s Annual Report and Financial Statements, in the format that is 

required by the Charity Commission, are presented for information.  The draft 
accounts were circulated to your Chairman and Deputy Chairman.  
Subsequently the accounts have been signed on behalf of the Trust by the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Finance Committee and have been 
audited. 

2. Following the review of the charities for which the City is responsible a report to 
your Committee on 24th May 2010 detailed key reports that should be 
presented to your Committee in future.  The Trustees Annual Report and 
Financial Statements was one of these reports.  Information from these 
statements will form the Annual return to the Charity Commission. 

3.  Much of the information contained within the Annual Report and Financial 
Statements has already been presented to your Committee via budget and 
outturn reports. 

Alison Elam 
Group Accountant, Chamberlain’s Department 
T: 020 7332 1081 E: Alison.elam@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 7

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WEST HAM PARK 

 

REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2013 

 

Charity Number: 206948 

Page 19



WEST HAM PARK 
 
 

Trustee’s Annual Report and Financial Statements 

for the year ended 31 March 2013 
 
 
 

Contents Page 

 

Trustee’s Annual Report 2-7 

 

Independent Auditor’s Report 8-9 

 

Statement of Financial Activities 10 

 

Balance Sheet 11 

 

Notes to the Financial Statements 12-22 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A6-1 Page 20



WEST HAM PARK 

Trustee’s Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2013 
 
 

1. Reference and Administration Details 
 

Charity Name: West Ham Park 

 

Registered Charity Number: 
 

206948 

 

Principal Address: 
 

Guildhall, London EC2P 2EJ 

 

Trustee: 
 

The Mayor, Commonalty and Citizens of the City of London 

 

Chief Executive: 
 

The Town Clerk of the City of London Corporation 

 

Treasurer: 
 

The Chamberlain of London 

 

Solicitor: 
 

The Comptroller and City Solicitor 

 

Banker: 
 

Lloyds TSB Bank plc 

City Office, PO Box 72 

Bailey Drive 

Gillingham, Kent ME8 OLS 

 

Auditor: 
 

Deloitte LLP 

Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditor 

2 New Street Square 

London 

EC4A 3BZ 
 

 
 

2.  Structure, Governance and Management 

The Governing Document and constitution of the charity 

The governing document is the Corporation of London (Open Spaces) Act 1878. The charity is 

constituted as a charitable trust. 

 

Trustee Selection methods 

The Mayor, Commonalty and Citizens of London known as the City of London Corporation is 

the Trustee of  West Ham Park (“the Park”). Elected Aldermen and Members of the City of 

London Corporation, together with four members nominated by the heir-at-law of the late John 

Gurney,  one  member  nominated  by  the  Benefice  of  West  Ham  Park  and  two  members 

nominated by the London Borough of Newham, are appointed to the Committee governing West 

Ham Park by the Court of Common Council of the City of London Corporation. 
 

 

Policies and procedures for the induction and training of trustee 

The City of London Corporation makes available to its Members seminars and briefings on 

various  aspects  of  the  City’s  activities,  including  those  concerning  West  Ham  Park,  as  it 

considers necessary to enable the Members to efficiently carry out their duties. 
 
 
 
 
 

A6-2 Page 21



WEST HAM PARK 

Trustee’s Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2013 

2. Structure, Governance and Management (continued) 
 

Organisational structure and decision making process 

The committee governing the charity’s activities is noted above. The committee is ultimately 

responsible to the  Court of Common Council of the City of London.   The decision
[...]
These 

Trusts do not undertake transactions with West Ham Park. A full list of other charitable Trusts of 

which the City of London Corporation is Trustee is available on application to the Chamberlain of 

the City of London. 

 

Members of the City of London Corporation responsible for managing the Park are required to 

comply with the Relevant Authority (model code of conduct) Order 2001 issued under the Local 

Government Act 2000 and the City of London Corporation’s guidelines which require that: 

• Members sign a declaration agreeing to abide by the City of London Corporation’s code of 

conduct. 

• a register of interests is maintained. 

• pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests are declared during meetings. 

• Members do not participate in decisions where they have an interest. 

 

There are corresponding arrangements for staff to recognise interests and avoid possible conflicts 

of those interests. 

 

In this way, as a matter of policy and procedure, the City Corporation ensures that Members and 

officers do not  exercise control over decisions in which they have an interest. There are no 

material transactions with organisations related by virtue of Members and officers interests which 

require separate reporting. Transactions are undertaken by the Park on a normal commercial basis. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A6-22 Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): Date(s): Item no. 

Open Spaces and City Gardens 
Committee  

West Ham Park Committee 

Epping Forest and Commons Committee 

Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and 
Queen’s Park Committee 

7th October 2013 

 

7th October 2013 

9th September  2013 

23rd September 2013 

 

Subject: 

Green Flag Awards 2013  

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Open Spaces 

For Decision 

 

 
Summary  

 
Once again the City of London Open Spaces have been successful in the Green 
Flag and London in Bloom award schemes.  This report provides information 
about the process and the value of these awards.  
 

Recommendation 

(i) That the great success achieved by the City of London’s Open 
Spaces in the Green Flag and London in Bloom Awards is noted 
and reported to the Court of Common Council on the 24th 
October 2013.  

(ii) That the members of staff and volunteers at all the Open Spaces are 
congratulated on their contribution to the success in the awards. 

 

Main Report 

Background 

 
1. The Green Flag Awards are designed to recognise the best green spaces 

in the country. The Green Flag Scheme is owned by the Department of 
Communities and Local Government, who license the management of the 
scheme to a consortium led by Keep Britain Tidy.   

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 43



2. Since 1997 the Awards have set the standard for the management of parks 
and green spaces. Awards are made on an annual basis, and sites must re-
apply each year to maintain their status.  

 
3. Parks and green spaces are judged against the following eight criteria: 

 

• That it is a welcoming place (judges will look for good access and good 
signage) 

• That it is healthy, safe and secure (for example equipment and facilities 
are safe, dog fouling is addressed, adequate health and safety policies are 
in place) 

• That it is clean and well maintained (policies on litter, vandalism and 
maintenance are in place and in practice) 

• Sustainability (that environmentally sound techniques are used in the 
management) 

• Conservation and heritage (natural features, landscapes, building and 
structural features are appropriately managed.  

• Community involvement (the site should actively pursue the 
involvement of members of the community and have knowledge of the 
patterns of use of the site) 

• Marketing (a marketing strategy should be in place and the space should 
be promoted as a community resource) 

• Management (a management plan should be in place, actively implement 
and regularly reviewed) 

 

2013/14 Green Flag Awards 

 
4. All of the City of London’s Open Spaces were successful in retaining 

their Green Flag status. Nine sites received additional Green Heritage 
Awards: Epping Forest, Ashtead Common, Kenley Common, Burnham 
Beeches, Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood, West Ham Park, Bunhill 
Fields and the Cemetery and Crematorium.  
 

5. Feedback reports from judges have been received for a majority of the 
sites for the green flag awards. A summary of the feedback received is 
attached as an appendix.  

 
 

Other Awards 
 

6. Open Spaces sites have once again taken part in London in Bloom. City 
of London was also nominated by London in Bloom to be a finalist in 
Britain in Bloom for 2013. Results of both these competition were not 

Page 44



available at the time the report was prepared, but will be available at the 
time of the committee meeting.  
 

Corporate and Strategic Implications 
 

7. The achievement of Green Flag Awards supports many of the themes of 
the City Together Strategy relating to supporting communities, 
protecting, promoting and enhancing the environment and ensuring that 
the City is vibrant and culturally rich.  

 

Conclusion 

 

8. The achievement of these awards provided independent recognition of the 
successful work of volunteers, members of staff and elected members in 
ensuring the Open Spaces are well managed. The Green Flag Award 
Scheme provides the impetus for on-going improvement at each site and 
provides a good benchmark against which the quality of our sites can be 
measured. 

 
9. The Open Spaces’ success in winning these awards will be reported to the 

Court of Common Council on the 24th October 2013. 
 
 
Contact: 

 

Jennifer Allott 
Departmental Business Manager 
020 7332 3517 
jennifer.allott@cityoflondon.gov.uk   
 

 

Page 45



Appendix One  

 

Summary of feedback received from Green Flag Award Judges  

Highlights  

 
I really enjoyed visiting this little gem of a site [Bunhill Fields].  Happy to have 
scored it high bec
[...]
the needs of site users, whilst mitigating the impact on 
the natural environment.  

Page 46



 
[Burnham Beeches is a] well managed site with high quality facilities much 
used by the local community as well as people from further a field. The 
dedication of the management team and park staff shows through in the pride in 
the site. 
 
 
The Queens Park residents association seems to have a big impact on the 
running of the Park along with the Queens Park Joint Consultative group. 
 
 
 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 West Ham Park Management Progress Report
	West Ham Park Management Progress Report - Appendix

	7 West Ham Park Trustees Annual Report
	West Ham Park Reports and Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2013

	8 Green Flag Awards 2013
	12 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE
Monday, 7 October 2013 

Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held at Committee Rooms 
- Second Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 7 October 2013 at 12.15 pm

Present

Members:
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman)
Alderman Robert Hall 
Deputy Alex Deane
Deputy Robert Howard
Wendy Mead
Barbara Newman
Jeremy Simons
Justin Meath-Baker
Robert Cazenove
Catherine Bickmore
Richard Gurney
Councillor Bryan Collier
Councillor Joy Laguda

Officers:
Alistair MacLellan
Alison Elam
Paul Nagle
Edward Wood

Charles Maybanks

- Town Clerk’s Department
- Chamberlain's Department
- Chamberlain’s Department
- Comptroller and City Solicitor’s 

Department
- City Surveyor’s Department

Sue Ireland - Director of Open Spaces
Martin Rodman

Jennifer Allott

- Superintendent, West Ham Park and 
City Gardens

- Open Spaces Department

1. APOLOGIES 
There were apologies from Deputy Michael Welbank and Reverend Stennett 
Kirby. 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
Wendy Mead declared a non-pecuniary interest in regards to items on the 
agenda due to her membership of the City Bridge Trust Committee. 

3. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
Following the resignation of Alderman Robert Hall as Deputy Chairman of the 
Committee, an election for the post was held in accordance with Standing 
Order 30. The Town Clerk read out a list of names of Members eligible to serve 
and Deputy Alex Deane, being the only Member expressing his willingness to 



serve, was duly appointed Deputy Chairman of the Committee for the 
remainder of the municipal year. 

The Chairman welcomed Deputy Deane to the Deputy Chairmanship, and then 
invited Mrs Barbara Newman to deliver a Vote of Thanks to Alderman Robert 
Hall. The Vote of Thanks was carried unanimously and upon its conclusion, 
Alderman Hall took the opportunity to thank the Committee for their kind words.

4. MINUTES 
RESOLVED: that the minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 
22 July 2013 be approved as a correct record. 

5. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE 
The Superintendent of West Ham Park delivered an update on recent issues 
and activities affecting the Park. 

Staff
The Superintendent noted that interviews for the post of West Ham Park 
Manager would take place on 21 October, the results of which will be reported 
to the Committee in November. He took the opportunity to thank the interim 
manager, who had come from within the North London Open Spaces division, 
for their support of the West Ham Park team over the past six weeks. The 
Superintendent also noted that one of the Roots and Shoots work placement 
candidates had been appointed as an apprentice in the Park on a two year 
fixed term contract, and that the candidate will also be attending Capel Manor 
College to train towards their Royal Horticultural Society level 2 qualification. 

Works
The Superintendent reported that summer bedding was about to be removed, 
with installation of spring bedding over the next fortnight. Work had commenced 
using the third and final year of City Bridge Trust funding to replace hedges 
around the tennis courts with native mixed species, replacing of pockets of 
perimeter shrubbery and increasing the number of native tree species. The final 
1700m squared of wildflower meadow was due to be sown, to include 
thousands of native poppy (Papaver rhoeas) that will flower next summer to 
commemorate the 100th anniversary of the outbreak of the Great War. The 
inclusion of poppy is part of the Royal British Legion Real Poppy Campaign and 
sees similar sowings in City Gardens and across North London Open Spaces. 
The Superintendent concluded the works update by noting that spring bedding 
from the Park nursery were due to be despatched shortly, and that preparations 
had been made for two functions at the beginning of November. 

Awards
The Superintendent reported that the Park had been awarded its 15th Green 
Flag and 5th Green Heritage award, as well as a Gold award and ‘Park of the 
Year’ award from London in Bloom. Overall the Park dropped only 16 points out 
of 200 and came top among 17 candidates. 



Events
The Superintendent updated the Committee on the visit of the Lady Mayoress 
to the Park on 5 September, which included her being presented with a jar of 
tomato jam by a Friend of West Ham Park. The visit received coverage in the 
Newham Recorder. Furthermore there had been a bat walk on 26 September 
involving 67 attendees of all ages. This was followed on 28 September by a 
volunteer day organised by The Challenge Network that saw 55 young people 
volunteer to help velar cuttings from the wildflower meadow. Lastly, the Dogs 
Trust held a dog agility and microchipping session in the Park on 2 October that 
included advice on responsible dog ownership. 

Asset Maintenance
The Superintendent noted that he had met with the City Surveyor to discuss 
works still outstanding from the 2013/14 Annual Works Programme, including 
refurbishment of toilet blocks, making good pathways, redecoration of the 
paddling pool and redecoration to internal railings and wooden structures within 
the ornamental gardens. Finally, he reported that Virgin Media would be 
running new cables from Upton Lane to the Superintendent’s office using 
existing underground ducting as part of the IS Division’s Wider Area Network 
upgrade. It was expected that the works would involve minimal disruption and 
that the new network would be subject to a ten day testing period before the old 
system was terminated. 

The Chairman thanked the Superintendent for his update and noted that the 
visit of the Lord Mayor’s Consort would take place on Friday 6 June 2014. He 
also informed the Superintendent that he would welcome to opportunity to visit 
Park staff to express his thanks for their work and effort personally. 

6. WEST HAM PARK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORT 
The Superintendent of West Ham Park introduced a report of the Director of 
Open Spaces detailing the progress of staff in meeting management plan 
objectives. 

A Committee Member welcomed the involvement of the Tessa Sanderson 
Foundation Academy in providing tennis lessons in the Park. He queried the 
number of hours provided however, noting that it appeared to equate to only 
three hours a week. In reply the Superintendent noted that the figures were 
likely to only include paid sessions rather than the total number of sessions, 
which would include informal use of the courts. He undertook to investigate and 
report back. Members also noted that poor weather and the fact that many 
people were only likely to use the courts at the weekend as possible factors in 
explaining the number of hours recorded. 

Finally, the Chairman welcomed the drop in crime and anti-social behaviour 
recorded within the Park and, on behalf of the Committee, noted the hard work 
and commitment of staff and volunteers in West Ham Park. 

RECEIVED 



7. WEST HAM PARK TRUSTEES ANNUAL REPORT 
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the West Ham 
Trustees’ Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 
2013. 

RECEIVED 

8. GREEN FLAG AWARDS 2013 
The Superintendent of West Ham Park introduced a report of the Director of 
Open Spaces regarding the Green Flag Awards 2013. He noted that there was 
no report for West Ham Park as the Green Flag judges had failed to turn up on 
the date that had been scheduled for inspection. Instead, the Park had been 
‘mystery shopped’ by alternative judges at a later date. The Superintendent did 
note however that he had been given very positive feedback from the London in 
Bloom judges. 

RESOLVED:

 That the great success achieved by the City of London’s Open Spaces in 
the Green Flag and London in Bloom Awards be noted and reported to 
the Court of Common Council on 24 October 2013.

 That the members of staff and volunteers across all of the Open Spaces 
be congratulated on their contribution to the Corporation’s success in the 
awards. 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions. 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
Committee Meeting – June 2014
The Chairman noted that due to diary pressures it was necessary to amend the 
date of the June 2014 meeting from 9 June to 2 June at 1345hrs. 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED: that under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:

Item Number(s) Paragraph in Schedule 12A
12-15 3

12. MINUTES 
RESOLVED: that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2013 
be approved as a correct record. 



13. WEST HAM PARK UPDATE 
The Committee received a confidential report of the Chamberlain. 

RECEIVED 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions. 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE SHOULD AGREE SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business. 

The meeting ended at 1.10 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan
alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk


